

No. 19-1937

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**CHRISTIAN AGUASVIVAS,**

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

**MICHAEL POMPEO, et al.,**

*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Rhode Island  
No. 1:19-cv-00123-JJM-PAS*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION AND ACLU FOUNDATION OF RHODE ISLAND IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Lee Gelernt  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2660

Roberto Gonzalez #3619  
Cooperating attorney  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
RHODE ISLAND  
Gonzalez Law Offices, Inc.  
450 Warren Avenue  
E Providence, RI 02914  
Telephone: (401) 432-7500

Cody Wofsy  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS  
PROJECT  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 343-0770

Lynette Labinger #1645  
Cooperating attorney  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
RHODE ISLAND  
128 Dorrance Street, Box 710  
Providence, RI 02903  
Telephone: (401) 465-9565

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE GUARANTEES REVIEW OF PETITIONER’S CLAIMS. ....	4
II. NO STATUTE PURPORTS TO DIVEST THE DISTRICT COURT OF JURISDICTION, AND THE RULE OF NON-INQUIRY IS INAPPOSITE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	passim
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>David v. Attorney General</i> , 699 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	10, 11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	7
<i>Fernandez v. Phillips</i> , 268 U.S. 311 (1925).....	13
<i>Geisser v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Hoxha v. Levi</i> , 465 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Burt</i> , 737 F.2d 1477 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Extradition of Howard</i> , 996 F.2d 1320 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	passim

<i>Kamrin v. United States</i> , 725 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Kellici v. Gonzales</i> , 472 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Khouzam v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Lo Duca v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 1100 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Madu v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Martin v. Warden</i> , 993 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 16, 22, 23
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901).....	22
<i>Nnadika v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 484 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Ochieng v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Oen Yin-Choy v. Robinson</i> , 858 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6, 16
<i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16, 23

*Peyton v. Rowe*,  
391 U.S. 54 (1968).....7

*Plaster v. United States*,  
720 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1983) ..... 12, 13

*Rice v. Ames*,  
180 U.S. 371 (1901).....10

*Romeo v. Roache*,  
820 F.2d 540 (1st Cir. 1987).....11

*Saint Fort v. Ashcroft*,  
329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 5, 7, 14, 15

*Sommersett v. Stewart*,  
20 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1772) .....9

*Thuraissigiam v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
917 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.) .....4, 7

*Trinidad y Garcia v. Thomas*,  
683 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (per curiam) ..... passim

*United States v. Kin-Hong*,  
110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997).....20

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....20

*Valenzuela v. United States*,  
286 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2002) .....12

*Vo v. Benov*,  
447 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2006) .....10

*Wang v. Ashcroft*,  
320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....16

*Zhenli Ye Gon v. Dyer*,  
651 F. App’x 249 (4th Cir. 2016) .....16

**Statutes**

Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....4

**Other Authorities**

G.L. Neuman, *Jurisdiction and the Rule of Law After the 1996 Immigration Act*,  
113 Harv. L.Rev.1963 (2000) .....6

Gerald L. Neuman, *Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of  
Aliens*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998) .....8

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-72 ..... 17, 18

Paul D. Halliday, *Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire*  
(Belknap Press of Harvard Univ. Press 2010) .....9

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18(c).....21

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18(c)(2).....21

22 C.F.R. § 95.4 .....17
